Asset quality to improve in coming quarters !!!

CMP: INR 248

Rating: BUY

Target Price: INR 320

Stock Info	
BSE	541153
NSE	BANDHANBNK
Bloomberg	BANDHAN IN
Reuters	BANH.HS
Sector	BFSI
Face Value (INR)	10
Equity Capital (INR mn)	189
Mkt Cap (INR mn)	399809
52w H/L (INR)	350 / 210
Avg Yearly Vol (in 000')	7,086

(As on Sept, 2022)	Pattern %	
Promoters		40.0
Public & Others		60.0
Stock Performance	(%) 1m	3m 12m

9.3

1.8

-8.6 -16.2

2.9

3.1

Bandhan Bank

Nifty

Bandhan Bank posted Q3FY23 numbers – PAT came in at INR 2.9 bn which was 66% down on yoy basis and up by 39% on qoq basis. Q3 performance was subdued largely because of higher slippages resulting into higher interest rate reversals impacting margins as well

Asset quality performance stable due to higher write-offs - On sequential basis, Bandhan Bank reported stable asset quality profile largely due to higher write-offs with GNPA/NNPAs being same at 7.15%/1.86% in Q3 vs. 7.19%/1.86% in Q2. Gross slippages for the quarter were at INR 28.5 bn vs. INR 39.5 bn in Q2FY23, although numbers look down on gog basis but still are at higher levels. More than 90% of the slippages during the quarter have come from the stressed pool assets. Recoveries & amp; upgrades were at INR 5.2 bn and write-offs were higher at INR 25.3 bn which resulted in stable asset quality profile. During Q3FY23 analyst meet, management had indicated that GNPA will increase to INR 78 bn from INR 68 bn in Q2FY23; but it came in similar to Q2 at INR 69.6 bn. During the call, management has guided that slippages is likely to reduce considerably from Q4 quarter onwards. Collection efficiency (CE) for EEB for the month of Dec'22 (excluding NPAs) improved to 98% vs. 95% in Sep'22. CE for top states viz. West Bengal improved from 95% in Sep'22 to 98% in Dec'22 and for Assam 87% to 96% for the same period.

Higher gross slippages impacted margins – NII declined by 2% yoy and 5% qoq to INR 20.8 bn. Due to higher amount of slippages, interest rate reversals were also sizeably higher contracting margins. Margins were at 6.5% vs. 7% in Q2FY23 and 7.8% in Q3FY22. Going forward, management is expecting margins to improve from Q4 quarter onwards which will due to lower slippages and hence, lower interest rate reversals. Bank expects margins to improve to 7.75% levels over the next 2 years of time-frame. Moreover, the bank has increased the yields in EEB portfolio by 200 bps in Nov'22 and overall yield in this segment is at ~22% levels. This also will be one of the factors driving margins going forward.

Valuations – Based on our back of envelope calculations, the bank is trading at 1.7x/1.4x FY24e/FY24e ABV on FY24 Roe/ROA of 21.3%/2.8% levels. As per management, improvement in asset quality profile is likely to margin positive and improve overall P&L performance. Given reasonable valuations and better future profitability outlook, the stock is a BUY at current levels

Exhibit 1: Financial Performance

(Rs.cr)	FY21	FY22	
NII (Rs)	7563	8714	
NII growth (%)	19.6	15.2	
Operating Profit (Rs)	6769	8013	
PAT (Rs)	2206	126	
PAT growth (%)	-27.1	-94.3	
Margins (%)	7.6	7.2	
ROE (%)	13.5	0.7	
ROA (%)	2.1	0.1	
ABV (Rs)	90	98	
P/E (x)	17.5	303.5	
P/ABV (x)	2.7	2.5	
Source: Arihant Research, Company Filings, Ace Equity, Bloomberg			

Jyoti Khatri jyoti.khatri@arihantcapital.com 022 67114834 **Loan growth lower at 11% yoy** - Total advances growth was lower at 11.1% yoy and 2% qoq to INR 978 bn. Within this, EEB segment (Emerging Enterprenuers Business) having 36.7% share declined by 2% qoq to INR 527.6 bn. Ex EEB loans, other loan segments including housing loans, commercial banking, other retail assets and small business and agri loans (SBAL) growth was strong at 48% yoy.

Liability side, deposits growth was at 21% yoy - Total deposits growth was at 21% yoy and 3% qoq to INR 1023 bn. Within this, share of CASA deposits fall to 36.4% from 40.8% in Q2FY23 and 45.6% in Q3FY22 levels. CASA declined primarily on account of movement in customer maintaining savings balance above Rs 2 cr to term deposit. While also, share of retail to total deposits fall to 69% from 74% qoq and 85% yoy levels. This can be a cause of worry going forward for sustainable credit growth.

Exhibit 2: Q3FY23 - Quarterly Performance (Standalone)

(in Cr)	Q3FY23	Q3FY22	yoy (%)	Q2FY22	qoq (%)	9MFY23	9MFY22	yoy (%)
Interest earned	3807.3	3408.7	11.7	3773.4	0.9	11636.4	9999.6	16.4
-Interest/discount on advances/bills	3260.0	2975.3	9.6	3264.6	-0.1	10076.7	8743.5	15.2
-Income on investments	486.4	394.4	23.3	455.5	6.8	1384.2	1075.3	28.7
-Interest on bal. with RBI	14.1	38.7	-63.5	13.8	2.1	59.6	121.8	-51.1
-Others	46.8	0.3	14087.9	39.5	18.7	115.9	59.1	96.0
Interest expenses	1727.2	1284.0	34.5	1580.5	9.3	4848.6	3825.4	26.7
Net Interest Income (NII)	2080.1	2124.8	-2.1	2193.0	-5.1	6787.8	6174.3	9.9
Other Income	1033.3	709.0	45.7	476.4	116.9	1839.4	1850.4	-0.6
Total income	3113.4	2833.8	9.9	2669.4	16.6	8627.2	8024.7	<i>7.5</i>
Operating expenses	1191.6	883.6	34.8	1116.5	6.7	3331.6	2532.7	31.5
-Employee cost	686.7	527.9	30.1	666.3	3.1	1987.7	1585.8	25.3
-Other operating expenses	504.9	355.7	41.9	450.2	12.1	1343.9	946.8	41.9
Operating profit	1921.9	1950.2	-1.4	1552.9	23.8	5295.7	5492.0	-3.6
Provision for contigencies	1541.5	805.7	91.3	1279.7	20.5	3463.6	7880.1	-56.0
РВТ	380.4	1144.4	-66.8	273.2	39.2	1832.1	-2388.1	-176.7
Provision for taxes	90.1	285.5	-68.4	64.0	40.9	445.8	-611.5	-172.9
Net profit	290.3	859.0	-66.2	209.3	38.7	1386.3	-1776.6	-178.0
Equity	1610.8	1610.7	0.0	1610.8	0.0	1610.8	1610.7	0.0
EPS	1.80	5.33	-66.2	1.30	38.7	8.61	-11.03	-178.0
Ratios (%)								
Int. exp/Int earned (%)	45.4	37.7	-	41.9	-	41.7	38.3	-
Cost/Income ratio (%)	38.3	31.2	-	41.8	-	38.6	31.6	-
Gross NPAs (Rs)	6964.8	9441.6	-26.2	6853.9	1.6	6964.8	9441.6	-26.2
Net NPAs (Rs)	1711.3	2413.1	-29.1	1678.2	2.0	1711.3	2413.1	-29.1
Gross NPAs (%)	7.15	10.81	-	7.19	-	7.2	10.8	-
Net NPAs (%)	1.86	3.0	-	1.9	-	1.9	3.0	-
PCR (%)	75.4	74.4		75.5		75.4	74.4	
ROA (%)	0.2	0.7	-	0.2	-	1.5	1.5	-
CAR (%)	19.1	20.0	-	19.4	-	19.1	20.0	-
Balance Sheet (Rs.cr)								
Sources of Funds		_						
Capital	1,611	1,611	0.0	1,611	0.0	1,611	1,611	0.0
Reserves and Surplus	17,165	13,866	23.8	16,872	1.7	17,165	13,866	23.8
Deposits	1,02,283	84,500	21.0	99,366	2.9	1,02,283	84,500	21.0
-CASA Deposits	234710	173800	35.0	246740	-4.9	234710	173800	35.0
Advances		80,279	14.7	90,203	2.1			

Source: Arihant Research, Company Filings

Arihant Research Desk

Email: research@arihantcapital.com

Tel.: 022-42254800

Head Office	Registered Office
#1011, Solitaire Corporate Park	
Building No. 10, 1 st Floor	Arihant House
Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road	E-5 Ratlam Kothi
Chakala, Andheri (E)	Indore - 452003, (M.P.)
Mumbai – 400093	Tel: (91-731) 3016100
Tel: (91-22) 42254800	Fax: (91-731) 3016199
Fax: (91-22) 42254880	

Stock Rating Scale	Absolute Return
BUY	>20%
ACCUMULATE	12% to 20%
HOLD	5% to 12%
NEUTRAL	-5% to 5%
REDUCE	-5% to -12%
SELL	<-12%

Research Analyst Registration No.	Contact	Website	Email Id
INH000002764	SMS: 'Arihant' to 56677	www.arihantcapital.com	research@arihantcapital.com

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. 1011, Solitaire Corporate park, Building No. 10, 1st Floor, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (E) Tel. 022-42254800Fax. 022-42254880